
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
213 Market Street - Sth Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 

TEL 717 237 6000 
FAX 717 237 6019 
www.eckertseamans.com 

Carl R. Shultz 
717.255.3742 
cshullz@cckcrtscamans.com 

August 17, 2010 

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary 
PA Public Utility Commission 
PO Box 3265 
Harrisburg, PA 17105-3265 

Re: Joint Application of West Penn Power Company d/b/a Allegheny Power, Trans-
Allegheny Interstate Line Company and FirstEnergy Corp. for a Certificate of Public 
Convenience under Section 1102(a)(3) ofthe Public Utility Code approving a change of 
control of West Penn Power Company and Trans-Allegheny Interstate Line Company, 
Docket Nos. A-2Q10-2176520 and A-2Q10-2176732 

Dear Secretary Chiavetta: 

On July 15th, Direct Energy Services, Inc., filed its Motion to Dismiss Objections and Compel 
Response to its Set II Interrogatories to West Penn Power Company d/b/a/ Allegheny Power, 
Trans-Allegheny Interstate Line Company and FirstEnergy Corp. We inadvertently did not 
attach Exhibit A. Accordingly, please find Exhibit A attached. Our apologies for any 
inconvenience this may have caused. Copies have been served in accordance with the attached 
Certificate ofService. 

Very truly yours, 

CarlR. Shultz, Esq. 

CRS/lww 
Enclosure 

cc: Hon. Wayne Weismandel, w/enc. 
Hon. Mary Long, w/enc. 
Cert. ofService w/enc. 
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Exhibit A 
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BEFORE THE ^ V ;^ ^ ^ 
PENNSYLVANIA PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION J ^ tP. 

6>.. & 

DOCKET NOS. A-2010-2176520 
A-2010-2176732 

JOINT APPLICATION OF WEST PENN 
POWER COMPANY doing business as 
ALLEGHENY POWER, TRANS-
ALLEGHENY INTERSTATE LINE 
COMPANY AND FIRSTENERGY CORP. 
FOR A CERTIFICATE OF PUBLIC 
CONVENIENCE UNDER SECTION 
1102(A)(3) OFTHE PUBLIC UTILITY CODE 
APPROVING A CHANGE OF CONTROL OF 
WEST PENN POWER COMPANY AND 
TRANS-ALLEGHENY INTERSTATE LINE 
COMPANY 

OBJECTIONS OF WEST PENN POWER COMPANY, TRANS-ALLEGHENY 
INTERSTATE LINE COMPANY, AND FIRSTENERGY CORP. 

TO THE INTERROGATORIES (SET II) 
OF DIRECT ENERGY SERVICES 

Pursuant to 66 Pa. C.S. §333(d) and 52 Pa. Code §5.342, West Penn Power Company 

(West Penn), Trans-Allegheny Interstate Line Company (TrAILCo), and FirstEnergy Corp. 

(FirstEnergy; collectively, the Companies) hereby object to Set 11 Interrogatory Nos. 1(b) and 

1(c) propounded by Direct Energy Services ("Direct Energy"). A copy ofthe Interrogatories is 

attached as Appendix A and incorporated herein by reference. 

OBJECTIONS TO DIRECT ENERGY SET II INTERROGATORIES 1(B) AND 1(C) 

1. The Companies object to Interrogatories 1(b) and 1(c) because these 

interrogatories seek information that is not relevant to the approvals sought in this proceeding. 

As with Direct Energy Set I Interrogatories 5(b), 5(c), and 5(d), Set II Interrogatories 1(b) and 

1(c) seek information on the percentage of retail market share ofthe retail marketing affiliates of 

the Companies, specifically the amount of retail load served by FirstEnergy and Allegheny 

Energy retail companies as a percentage of total load served by FirstEnergy's regulated utilities 

DBI/65394631, 1 1 



(Metropolitan Edison Company, Pennsylvania Eiectric Company, and Pennsylvania Power 

Company) and West Penn Power Company. 

2. The Administrative Law Judges in this proceeding have already denied Direct 

Energy's motion to compel the Companies to provide similar information on an individual 

company basis. Direct Energy's request for information on an aggregate basis for FirstEnergy 

and Allegheny Energy does not alter the highly sensitive commercial and competitive nature of 

this infonnation. 

WHEREFORE, the Objections of West Penn Power Company, Trans-Allegheny 

Interstate Line Company, and FirstEnergy Corp. to theSet II Interrogatories 1 (b) and 1 (c) 

propounded by Direct Energy Services should be granted. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Randall B. Palmer (Pa. No. 94161) 
Jennifer L. Petrisek (Pa. No. 83411) 
Allegheny Energy, Inc. 
800 Cabin Hill Drive 
Greensburg, PA 15601 
Phone: (724) 838-6894 
Fax:(724)853-4264 
Email: rpalmerfSJaileghenvenerev.com 

Wendy E. Stark (Pa. No. 204753) 
BradleyA. Bingaman (Pa. No. 90443) 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
2800 Pottsville Pike 
P.O.Box 16001 
Reading, PA 19612-6001 
Phone: (610)921-6203 
Fax; (610)939-8655 
Email: starkw(rt),firstener^ycorp.com 
Email: bbingaman@firstenergvcorp.com 

DBI/653cM63f.i 
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W. Edwin Ogden (Pa. No. 17644) 
Alan Michael Seltzer (Pa. No. 27890) 
Ryan, Russell, Ogden & Seltzer PC 
Suite 210 
1150 Berkshire Boulevard 
Wyomissing, PA 196J0-1208 
Phone: (610) 372-4761 
Fax:(610)372-4177 
Email: aseitzertSjrvanrusseU.com 

Counsel for West Penn Power 
Company and Trans-Allegheny 
Interstate Line Company 

Thomas P. Gadsden (Pa. No. 28478) 
Kenneth M. Kulak (Pa. No. 75509) 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius LLP 
1701 MarketStreet 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921 
Phone: (215)963-5234 
Fax: (215)963-5001 
Email: tgadsden@morganlewis.com 

Counsel for FirstEnergy Corp. 

Date: August 2, 2010 

DB 1/6539463! 
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APPENDIX A 
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18. Term "DS" or "default services" means default service or provider of last resort service, 
as those terms are defined in PUC regulations. 

INTERROGATORIES 

1. Re: data provided in response to DE-I-24(a) (attached to FE copy): The Confidential 
Response to "FERC Interrogatory #8, June 10, 2010" provides data on the portion ofthe 
retail market within PJM served by affiliates of First Energy and Allegheny. 

(a) Confirm that the column titled "Total FirstEnergy & Allegheny Retail Load" 
includes FE and Allegheny retail customers served on default service. 

(b) Ifthe answer to a) is confirmed, provide the comparable figure for the 
Pennsvlvania FE and Allegheny service territories in total, as well as the 
comparable Pennsylvania percentage of total FE and Allegheny Retail to total 
retail load in FE/Allegheny service territories (comparable to the last column on 
the Response to FERC Interrogatory #8. 

(c) If available, provide the same total numbers by: residential, small commercial (up 
to 300 kw) and large commercial and induslrial customers. 

(d) Ifthe response to FERC Interrogatory #8 did not include DS load, please provide 
the total load that is being served by FE/AP (including DS load) in the combined 
service territories at the present time. 

Note: These questions do not request individual market shares for FES or Allegheny Energy 
Supply. Please provide only aggregated numbers. 

Respectfully submitted, 

Daniel Clearfield, Esq. 
Deanne M. O'Dell, Esq. 
Carl Shultz, Esq. 
Eckert Seamans Cherin & Mellott, LLC 
213 Market St., 8* Floor 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
717.237.7173 

Dated: July 28, 2010 

IL0416422-I! 300135-34 



CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

I hereby certify that this day I served a copy Direct Energy's Exhibit A to Motion to 
Dismiss and Compel Response to Set II upon the persons listed below in the manner indicated in 
accordance with the requirements of 52 Pa. Code Section 1.54. 

Via Email onlv 
Randall B. Palmer, Esq. 
Jennifer L. Petrisek, Esq. 
Allegheny Energy, Inc. 
800 Cabin Hill Dr. 
Greensburg, PA 15601 
rpalmer@alleghenvenergv.com 
jpetrisek@alleghenyenergy.com 

Darryl Lawrence, Esq. 
Tanya J. McCloskey, Esq. 
Office of Consumer Advocate 
5th Floor, Forum Place 
555 Walnut Street 
Hamsburg, PA 17101-1923 
Dlawrence@paoca.org 
tmccloskev@paoca.org 

Wendy E. Stark, Esq. 
Bradley A. Bingaman, Esq. 
FirstEnergy Service Company 
2800 Pottsville Pike 
POBox 16001 
Reading, PA 19612-6001 
starkw@firstenergvcorp.com 

Alan Michael Seltzer, Esq. 
W. Edwin Ogden, Esq. 
Ryan, Russell, Ogden & Seltzer, PC 
1150 Berkshire Blvd., Suite 210 
Wyomissing, PA 19610-1208 
aseltzer@rvanrussell.com 
wogden@rvanrusseIl.com 

Thomas P. Gadsden, Esq. 
Kenneth M. Kulak, Esq. 
Morgan, Lewis & Bockius 
1701 Market St. 
Philadelphia, PA 19103-2921 
tgadsden@morganlewis.com 
kkulak@morganlewis.com 

Scott Rubin, Esq. 
333 Oak Lane 
Bloomsburg, PA 17815 
Scott.i.rubin@gmail.com 

Daniel Asmus, Esq. 
Office of Small Business Advocate 
1102 Commerce Building 
300 N. Second St. 
Harrisburg, PA 17101 
dasmus@state.pa.us 

Allison C. Kaster, Esq. 
Carrie B. Wright, Esq. 
Office of Trial Staff 
PO Box 3265 
Hamsburg, PA 17101-3265 
akaster@state.pa.us 
carwright@state.pa.us 
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Charis Mincavage, Esq. 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street 
POBox 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
cmincavage@mwn.com 

Derrick Price Williamson, Esq. 
Barry Naum, Esq.Spilman Thomas & Battle 
1100 Bent Creek Blvd., Suite 101 
Mechanicsburg, PA 17050 
dwilliamsQn@spilmanlaw.com 
bnaum@spilmanlaw.com 
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Vasiliki Karandrikas, Esq. 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street 
POBox 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
vkarandrikas@mwn.com 

Thomas J. Sniscak, Esq. 
Hawke McKeon & Sniscak LLP 
100 N. Tenth St. 
POBox 1778 
Harrisburg, PA 17105 
tj sniscak@hmslegal .com 

Benjamin L. Willey, Esq. 
7272 Wisconsin Ave., Suite 300 
Bethesda, MD 20814 
blw@bwillevlaw.com 

Kurt E. Klapkowski, Esq. 
Department of Environmental Protection 
RCSOB, 9lh Floor 
400 Market St. 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-2301 
kkiapkowsk@state.pa.us 

Stephen H. Jordan, Esq. 
Rothman Gordon, P.C. 
Third Floor, Grant Building 
310 Grant St. 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 

Theodore Robinson, Esq. 
Staff Attorney 
Citizen Power 
2121 Murray Ave. 
Pittsburgh, PA 15217 
robinson@citizenpower.com 

Divesh Gupta, Esq. 
Constellation Energy 
111 Market Place, Suite 500 
Baltimore, MD 21202 
Divesh.gupta@constellation.com 

Charles E. Thomas, Jr., Esq. 
Thomas, Long, Niesen & Kennard 
212 Locust St. 
PO Box 9500 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-9500 
cthomas@thomaslonglaw.com 

John K. Baillie, Esq. 
Charles McPhedran, Esq. 
Citizens for Pennsylvania's Future 
425 Sixth Ave., Suite 2770 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
baillie@,pennfuture.org 
mcphedran@pennfuture.org 

Michael W. Gang, Esq. 
Anthony D. Kanagy, Esq. 
Post & Schell, P.C. 
17 N. Second St., 12lhFl. 
Harrisburg, PA 17101-1601 
mgang@pQstschell.com 
akanagy@,postschell.com 

Gary A. Jack, Esq. 
Kelly L. Geer, Esq. 
Duquesne Light Company 
411 Seventh Ave., 16-4 
Pittsburgh, PA 15219 
giack@duqlight.com 
kgeer@duqlight.com 

Thomas T. Niesen, Esq. 
Thomas, Long, Niesen & Kennard 
212 Locust St. 
PO Box 9500 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-9500 
tniesen@thomaslonglaw.com 

Regina L. Matz, Esq. 
Thomas, Long, Niesen & Kennard 
212 Locust St. 
POBox 9500 
Hamsburg, PA 17108-9500 
rmatz@,thomaslonglaw.com 
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Susan E. Bruce, Esq. 
McNees Wallace & Nurick LLC 
100 Pine Street 
POBox 1166 
Harrisburg, PA 17108-1166 
sbruce@mwn.com 

Scott H. Strauss, Esq. 
Spiegel & McDiarmid LLP 
1333 New Hampshire Ave., NW 
Washington, DC 20036 

Eric P. Cheung, Esq. 
Clean Air Council 
135 S. 19lh St., Suite 300 
Philadelphia, PA 19103 

Dated: August 17, 2010 Carl Shult 
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